
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES


RAJYA SABHA


 UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 385

TO BE ANSWERED ON 3RD DECEMBER, 2025


Fisherman benefitted from PMMSY

385   Shri Jose K. Mani:


        Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying be pleased to state:

(a)    whether the Government has data regarding the number of fishermen who have benefited from

the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) over the last five years;

(b)   if so, State-wise details thereof; and

(c) details of funds allocated and utilised under PMMSY over the last five years?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING


(SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH)


(a) and (b): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) during the last five financial years (2020-

21 to 2024-25) has accorded approvals to the proposals of 35 States/Union Territories and other Implementing Agencies amounting to Rs. 21274.16 crore with central share of Rs.9189.79 crore.

As per the report submitted by States/Union Territories on PMMSY-MIS portal, 338331 fishers & fish farmers are directly benefited under various activities approved under the PMMSY. In addition,

7,71,181 beneficiaries are covered under livelihood & nutritional support, 33,72,072 are covered annually under insurance. The State/UT-wise details of beneficiaries under PMMSY during the last five financial years (2020-21 to 2024-25) under PMMSY are furnished at Annexure-I.


(c): The details of funds allocated under PMMSY during the last five years (2020-21 to 2024-25) is furnished below:

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No.
Financial

Year
2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

2024-25

Total
PMMSY

DAJGU

A*

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (v) (vi) (vii) (viii) (ix)

1

Total project

cost

approved

287676.17 447315.42 738802.87 410307.29 238095.84 5218.00 2127415.58

2

Central

share


106490.11 170901.44 325961.37 170441.64 142215.22 2968.91 918978.71

3

Central

share

released

94406.34 135475.02 173755.75 89514.223 98973.13 592124.47

*Dharti Aaba Janjatiya Gram Utkarsh Abhiyan


Annexure-I

Statement referred to in reply to the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 385 due for answer on 03.12.2025 put in by Shri. Jose K. Mani, Hon’ble Member of Parliament regarding

Fisherman benefitted from PMMSY


State/UT-wise details of beneficiaries covered under PMMSY

S.No. Name of the State/UT

 No. of

beneficiaries

under various

activities

No. of beneficiaries

under livelihood and

nutritional support

No. of

beneficiaries

covered under

Insurance

1

Andaman and Nicobar

Islands


858 1000 12228

2 Andhra Pradesh  88631 123000 -

3 Arunachal Pradesh  1938 -  1417

4 Assam  7879 21000 200000

5 Bihar  6755 50000 150000

6 Chhattisgarh  18849 10000 220522

7 Delhi  41 -  500

8 Goa  793 -  3500

9 Gujarat  12683 30000 11000

10 Haryana  12031 -  1500

11 Himachal Pradesh  2963 4032 10998

12 Jammu and Kashmir  1363 17500 29503

13 Jharkhand  10648 -  174050

14 Karnataka  42352 24136 80099

15 Kerala  5989 183540 -

16 Ladakh  464 -  151

17 Lakshadweep  1934 2500 2810

18 Madhya Pradesh  15414 14989 127782

19 Maharashtra  21938 2000 200000

20 Manipur  3676 -  1500

21 Meghalaya  2167 -  1223

22 Mizoram  2098 6304 -

23 Nagaland  1714 -  -

24 Odisha  13247 20000 847975

25 Puducherry  2166 28767 38061

26 Punjab  2729 -  3482

27 Rajasthan  1423 6000 5501

28 Sikkim  1065 220 819

29 Tamil Nadu  16651 216747 581982

30 Telangana  3163 4000 421176

31 Daman and Diu and DNH   28 -  8089

32 Tripura  4810 4246 110659

33 Uttar Pradesh  21168 1000 120295

34 Uttarakhand  3674 200 5250

35 West Bengal  5029 -  -

  Grand Total  338331 771181 3372072


*****

